
ACT 286

ACT 286 H.B. NO. 2092-84

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Judiciary.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known as the Judiciary Supplemental
Appropriations Act of 1984.

SECTION 2. This Act amends Act 291, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983.

SECTION 3. Section 3, Act 291, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983, is
amended to read:

“SECTION 3. Appropriations. The following sums, or so much thereof
as may be sufficient to accomplish the purposes and programs designated herein,
are appropriated or authorized from the sources of funding specified to the
judiciary for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1983, and ending June 30,
1985. The total expenditures and the number of permanently established
positions in each fiscal year of the fiscal biennium shall not exceed the sums and
the position ceilings indicated for each year, except as provided in this Act.
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ACT 286

SECTION 4. Act 291, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983, is amended:

(1) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 7A. Provided that the seven data processing systems
analysts and the clerk typist II position authorized in Administrative Director
Services (JUD 201) related to the acquisition of a mainframe computer in fiscal
year 1984-85, shall not be filled prior to the acquisition of a mainframe
computer.”

(2) By adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 8A. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for
fiscal year 1984-85 for the Administrative Director Services Program (JUD
201), an additional $25,000 shall be used for the hire of summer employment.”

SECTION 5. Section 13, Act 291, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983, is
amended to read:

“SECTION 13. Capital Improvement Projects. The sum of $15,926,000
appropriated or authorized in Part II of this Act for capital investment shall be
expended for the projects listed below. Several related or similar projects may be
combined into a single project, if such combination is advantageous or
convenient, for land acquisition, design, and construction purposes; provided
that the total cost of the projects thus combined shall not exceed the total of the
sum specified for the projects separately. (The amount after each cost element
and the total funding for each project listed in this part are in thousands of
dollars and are to be expended by the judiciary).
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ACT 286

SECTION 6. Section 14, Act 291, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983, is
amended to read:

“SECTION 14. General Obligation Bonds. General obligation bonds
may be issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be necessary to
finance projects authorized in Part II and listed in Part III of this Act, provided
that the sum total of the general obligation bonds so issued shall not exceed
$15,926,000.”

SECTION 7. Section 15, Act 291, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983, is
amended to read:

“SECTION 15. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary
notwithstanding, the appropriations made for capital investment projects
authorized in Part II and listed in Part III of this Act shall not lapse at the end
of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made; provided that all
appropriations made to be expended in fiscal year 1983-84 and that all such
appropriations made to be expended in fiscal year 1984-85 which are unencum
bered as of June 30, 1986, shall lapse as of that date.”

SECTION 8. Part V, Act 291, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983, is amended
by adding a new section to read:

“SECTION 20A. Provided that the judiciary shall lapse at the close of
fiscal year 1984-85 an amount equal to worker’s compensation benefits paid in
lieu of general fund salary costs.”

SECTION 9. In the event manifest clerical, typographical, or other
mechanical errors are found in the Act, the chief justice is authorized to correct
such errors. All changes made pursuant to this section shall be reported to the
legislature at its next session.

SECTION 10. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New
material is underscored. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 23G-16.5,
Hawaii Revised Statutes, in printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not
include the brackets, the bracketed material or the underscoring.’ Nothing in
this Act shall affect the validity or continuing effectiveness of any provision of
Act 291, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983, not repealed or modified by this Act.

SECTION 11. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 12, 1984.)

Note
1. Edited accordingly.
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